



P3 GROUP S.ÀR.L.

(incorporated with limited liability in Luxembourg)

EUR 5,000,000,000

Euro Medium Term Note Programme

This supplement (this “**Supplement**”) to the offering circular dated 12 April 2022 (as supplemented, the “**Offering Circular**”) relating to the EUR 5,000,000,000 Euro Medium Term Note Programme (the “**Programme**”) established by P3 Group S.àr.l. (the “**Issuer**”), which constitutes offering circular for the purposes of the admission of the Notes to trading on the Euro MTF Market of the Luxembourg Stock Exchange (the “**Euro MTF Market**”) and listing on the official list of the Luxembourg Stock Exchange, constitutes a supplement to the Offering Circular and must be read in conjunction with the Offering Circular. The Euro MTF Market is not a regulated market for the purposes of the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive (Directive 2014/65/EU) but is subject to the supervision of the financial sector and exchange regulator, the Commission de Surveillance de Secteur Financier. This Supplement does not constitute a prospectus for the purposes of Article 6 of Regulation (EU) 2017/1129.

Unless otherwise defined in this Supplement, capitalised terms defined in the Offering Circular have the same meaning when used in this Supplement.

This Supplement is supplemental to, and should be read in conjunction with, the Offering Circular and any other supplements to the Offering Circular prepared from time to time by the Issuer in relation to the Programme.

This Supplement has been approved by the Luxembourg Stock Exchange as a supplement to the Offering Circular for the purposes of giving information with regard to the matters outlined below.

The Issuer accepts responsibility for the information contained in this Supplement. To the best of the knowledge and belief of the Issuer, having taken all reasonable care to ensure that such is the case, the information contained in this Supplement is in accordance with the facts and does not omit anything likely to affect the import of such information.

To the extent that there is any inconsistency between any statement in, or incorporated by reference in, this Supplement and any other statement in, or incorporated by reference in, the Offering Circular prior to the date of this Supplement, the statement in, or incorporated by reference in, this Supplement will prevail.

Save as disclosed in this Supplement, there has been no significant change, and no significant new matter has arisen, relating to information included in the Offering Circular since the publication of the Offering Circular.

DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE

On 26 September 2022, the Issuer published its consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2022 (the “**Half-Year Financial Statements**”). By virtue of this Supplement, the Half-Year Financial Statements are incorporated in, and form a part of, the Offering Circular. The Half-Year Financial Statements have been previously published or are being published simultaneously with this Supplement and have been filed with the Luxembourg Stock Exchange. Copies of the Half-Year Financial Statements may be obtained from: (i) the website of the Issuer (www.p3parks.com/investors), and/or (ii) the website of the Luxembourg Stock Exchange (www.bourse.lu).

Certain non-IFRS ratios and measures based on the figures contain in the Half-Year Financial Statements are summarised in Annex 1 (*Non-IFRS Information*).

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS

Since 1 July 2022, the Group has commenced construction of 4 new properties with a GLA of approximately 39.3 thousand square meters. The Group estimates the total development costs of these properties to be EUR 35 million.

In July 2022, the Group acquired brownfield site in Hanau, Germany with a size of approximately 250,000 square meters and plans to develop a large-scale data centre campus on the site with at least eight data centre modules over a period of ten years.

In August 2022, the Group acquired a yielding asset portfolio in Germany with a GLA of 134,050 square meters.

In August 2022, the Group utilized a bilateral bank term loan with a principal amount of EUR 300 million.

In September 2022, the Group acquired a yielding asset in France with a GLA of 110,213 square meters.

ANNEX 1 Non-IFRS Information

“**Recurring EBITDA**” is defined as net rental income less administrative expenses prior to any exceptional gains, losses, or expenses as reported in the Half-Year Financial Statements.

The following table provides a reconciliation of the Group’s Recurring EBITDA for each of the Group’s segments for the six months ended 30 June 2022 and 2021:

Key Metrics	Czech Republic	Poland	France	Romania	Germany	Spain	Slovakia	Italy	Netherlands	Other ⁽¹⁾	Management / Holding companies	Eliminations	Total
<i>(in EUR million)</i>													
Six months ended 30 June 2022													
Net rental income.....	37,839	14,919	4,382	7,788	55,001	17,301	10,681	8,678	8,413	1,677	(0)	2,230	168,909
Administrative expenses	(4,580)	(2,096)	(860)	(849)	(7,859)	(2,196)	(1,170)	(1,335)	(1,243)	2,283	(21,585)	15,534	(25,956)
Recurring EBITDA.....	33,259	12,823	3,522	6,939	47,142	15,105	9,511	7,343	7,170	3,960	(21,585)	17,764	142,953
Six months ended 30 June 2021													
Net rental income.....	36,766	14,283	5,003	6,173	48,576	13,178	8,887	8,494	6,701	1,872	-	2,071	152,006
Administrative expenses	(4,381)	(2,780)	(882)	(722)	(5,220)	(1,659)	(974)	(882)	(580)	(191)	(17,468)	13,210	(22,529)
Recurring EBITDA.....	32,385	11,503	4,121	5,451	43,356	11,519	7,913	7,612	6,121	1,681	(17,468)	15,281	129,477

Notes:

(1) Including Austria and Belgium, and group adjustments.

“**GAV**” is defined as the gross asset value calculated as the aggregate of: (i) the total valuation of the investment property; (ii) investment property under construction; and (iii) investment property and investment property under construction assets held for sale, each as reported in the Half-Year Financial Statements.

The following table provides a reconciliation of the Group’s GAV for each of the Group’s segments as of 30 June 2022:

Key Metrics	Czech Republic	Poland	France	Romania	Germany	Spain	Slovakia	Italy	Netherlands	Other ⁽¹⁾	Eliminations	Total
<i>(in EUR million)</i>												
As of 30 June 2022												
Investment property.....	1,718,415	653,109	236,070	260,744	2,495,039	783,483	443,982	661,547	409,453	39,513		7,701,355
Investment property under construction.....	58,951	21,940	6,824	-	44,676	28,072	16,420	-	32,473	7,263	(1,906)	214,713
Tenant receivables.....	9,966	9,358	1,889	954	17,719	2,884	4,099	881	2,211	226		50,187
Assets held for sale.....		170,477				40,072				14,827		225,376
GAV	1,787,332	854,884	244,783	261,698	2,557,434	854,511	464,501	662,428	444,137	61,829	(1,906)	8,191,632

Notes:

(1) Including Austria and Belgium

“**External Indebtedness**” is defined as loans payable to unrelated parties.

“**Net Debt**” is defined as External Indebtedness less cash and cash equivalents.

The following table provides a reconciliation of the Group’s External Indebtedness and Net Debt as of 30 June 2022:

	As of 30 June 2022
	<i>(in EUR million)</i>
Long-term bank borrowings.....	2,198,124
Short-term bank borrowings.....	600,172
Long-term bonds	991,298
Short-term bonds	3,209
External Indebtedness	3,792,803
Cash and cash equivalents.....	(148,400)
Net Debt	3,644,403

“**LTV Ratio**” is defined as the loan-to-value ratio, which is calculated as the relative difference between Net Debt and GAV.

The following table provides a reconciliation of the Group’s LTV Ratio as of 30 June 2022:

	As of 30 June 2022
	<i>(in EUR million, unless otherwise indicated)</i>
Net Debt.....	3,644,403
GAV	8,191,632
LTV Ratio (in per cent.).....	44,49%

The Group has presented these measures (1) as they are used by its management to monitor its financial position for outstanding debt and available operating liquidity and (2) to represent similar measures that are widely used by certain investors, securities analysts and other interested parties as supplemental measures of financial position, financial performance and liquidity. The Group believes that the inclusion of these ratios and measures, when considered in conjunction with measures reported under IFRS, enhance the investor's understanding of the Group's indebtedness and its current ability to fund its ongoing operations.

However, the Non-IFRS Measures mentioned in this Supplement are used by different companies for differing purposes and are often calculated in ways that reflect the circumstances of those companies. Investors should exercise caution in comparing Non-IFRS Measures mentioned in this Supplement to similar measures used by other companies.

Further, none of these Non-IFRS Measures is a measurement of performance under IFRS, and investors should not consider Non-IFRS Measures mentioned in this Supplement as an alternative to net income, operating profit, cash flows from operations, investing activities or financing activities or other measures determined in accordance with IFRS. These Non-IFRS Measures have limitations as analytical tools, and investors should not consider them in isolation. Some of these limitations include that:

- they do not reflect cash expenditures or future requirements for capital expenditures or contractual commitments;
- they do not reflect changes in, or cash requirements for, working capital needs;
- they do not reflect the interest expense, or the cash requirements necessary, to service interest or principal payments on debt;
- although depreciation and amortisation are non-monetary charges, the assets being depreciated and amortised will often need to be replaced in the future and Recurring EBITDA does not reflect any cash requirements that would be required for such replacements;
- some of the items eliminated in calculating Recurring EBITDA reflect cash payments that were made, or will be made in the future; and
- the fact that other companies in the same industry may calculate Recurring EBITDA and the other Non-IFRS Measures mentioned in this Supplement differently than those mentioned in this Supplement, which limits their usefulness as comparative measures.

Use of Certain Terms and Conventions

The terms Recurring EBITDA, GAV, GLA, External Indebtedness, Net Debt and LTV Ratio included in this Supplement do not represent the terms of the same or similar names as may be defined by any documentation for any financial liabilities of the Group.